AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND VANIR CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 25™ day of February,
2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEDO, hereinafter called "County," and Vanir

Construction Management, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor™;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for project management services on August
3,2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to the terms in Exhibit B and B-1.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1.  Section 3 (Payments) of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

“In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms,
conditions, and specifications set forth in this Agreement and in Exhibit A, County shall
make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B.
County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or
quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall County’s total fiscal
obligation under this Agreement exceed THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY FOUR DOLLARS
($3,388,944). In the event that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor
agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of
contract termination or expiration. Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not
performed as require by this agreement.”

2.  Section 4 (Term) of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

“Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be
from March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2023.”

3.  Original Exhibit B paragraph #4 is hereby replaced with the following:



In no event shall this agreement exceed $3,388,944.

Original Exhibit B1 is hereby deleted in full and replaced with the following in Exhibit
B-1 Rates (Revised 2/25/2020) below.

All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated August 3, 2017, between the
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



Exhibit B (Revised 2/25/2020)

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and
subject to the terms of the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the
following fee schedule and terms:

See Exhibit B-1 for hourly rates by position.

Contractor will invoice County for services provided on a monthly basis. Contractor may
bill at cost for reimbursement of eligible work related expenses with receipt.

In no event shall this agreement exceed $3,388,944..



EXHIBIT B-1 RATES (Revised 2/25/2020)

Construction Management, Inc.

County of San Mateo Project Development Unit - Agreement No. 84700-18-R075267

TOTAL
[E920 Project Management Sorvices Jan26 | Feb20 | Mar20 | ApI20 | May20 | Jung0 | Jui20 | Aug20 | Sep20 | Oct20 | Movad | Dec2o || Nows | Hote I
{Project Executive Damei Ferst B 2 5 8 2 8 8 8 g & £ 8 91 221.00 21.215]
{Froject Manager Laurence Malier 180 130 120 180 150 150 150 180 155 150 160 150 1920 | 18700 355 040
JProject Engineer Ker L 2 150 180 150 160 160 ) 150 180 150 180 180 1800 | 9500 171.000
[Froject Engineer TED 130 180 160 120 160 50 150 150 150 TEG 180 1730 | 500 154 250
{oocument Controls Speciatist Jennie Cox 4 2 4 3 3 4 4 % 3 ) : 4 43| +00.00 4 800
JReimbursabie Expenses 75 150 150 150 150 150 155 150 150 152 S 150 1728
LESR R rutget Delhag i 9,738 4,538 . .53 HF, 050 £,8.36 SER ML wd.wla P LT 52518 IXTRE
n/Ongoing 1.294.813 1, 7 ] ) _ 2.015,844 ; o i
Jotal For Project Management Services T']  5594] T 722.131]

Construction Management. inc.

Team Rates
Courty of San Mateo Projec: Dieveloprnent Linit

L3 (NS U ‘
2020 2021 2022 2023
Froject Executive $221 3228 $238 $242
Project Manager 3187 8153 L3 5] $205
Progect Enginaer 835 32 $10 5104
Dozumments Controis Speciaist $woe 3103 3106 $1i

Notes:

T Proposes bling rates wouoe 3 3% escalaton factor rounded to the nearest whole dollar

2 Paes assume that the County of San Matec or the Procsct Develooment Unit wit prowae offce soace ane
3ISSOCAET EJUDMENt 37T suppies for Vanir personne fumiure. ofice supples proters miemat connectwiny
oroject management software, et2 1 Vans wi provioe computers and mosis prones



THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL
COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY PURCHASING
AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE.

For Contractor: VANIQ @,o&sw\u

on WNA&BV\ENT)(K’\LQ

Yo 4o o Meved  wintererO

Contractor Signature Date Contractor Name (please print)
PlesidentT

For County:

Purchasing Agent Signature Date Purchasing Agent Name (please print)

(Department Head or (Department Head or Authorized Designee)

Authorized Designee) County of San Mateo

County of San Mateo

Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee

Job Title (please print)
County of San Mateo





